The aim is to achieve an appropriate ratio of fixed rates (with interest rates fixed for more than one year)
and variable rates (terms of less than one year), taking costs and risks into account. As of the reporting date,
excluding the Energy Business Area, 97 percent of primary financial instruments were hedged by fixed-
interest contracts. Moreover, there were no derivative instruments used to hedge interest rates.

Several scenario analyses were carried out to measure exchange rate and interest rate risk as of Decem-
ber 31, 2010.

A change of 5 percent and 10 percent in the exchange rates of the USD, which is the most important
currency for Evonik, was modeled, together with the standard deviation for each of these changes to simu-
late the possible loss of value of primary and derivative financial instruments. In view of the portfolio approach,
it does not make sense to factor out hedging of the Energy Business Area from these analyses. Therefore,
net hedges of the Energy Business Area’s operating business are included in the simulation, resulting in the
following scenarios:

in € million
Impact on

income
Impact on

equity
Impact on

income
Impact on

equity

+5% −27 −43 −28 −25

−5% 27 43 28 25

+10% −54 −85 −56 −50

−10% 54 86 56 50

+ standard deviation −5 −9 −5 −5

− standard deviation 5 9 5 5

Dec. 31, 2010 Dec. 31, 2009

Annual Report 2010 Evonik Industries 155

Pioneering the future Management report Consolidated financial statements Supplementary information
Other disclosures

Several scenarios were also simulated for interest rates. These analyzed shifts of 50, 100 and 150 basis points
in interest rates or the interest rate curve. The changes modeled relate to the interest rate curves for all for-
eign currencies and for the euro to simulate the possible loss of value of primary and derivative financial
instruments. These scenarios are shown in the table, excluding the Energy Business Area:

Dec. 31, 2010 Dec. 31, 2009

in € million
Impact on

income
Impact on

equity
Impact on

income
Impact on

equity

+50 basis points − − 1 20

−50 basis points − − −1 −21

+100 basis points −1 − 1 39

−100 basis points 1 − − −44

+150 basis points −1 − 2 57

−150 basis points 1 − − −68

Commodity risks result from changes in the market prices for the purchase and sale of raw materials and
the sale of electricity. Raw materials are purchased principally to meet in-house requirements, but steam
coal is also purchased for resale to third parties via the market. Commodity management is the responsibility
of the business units. They identify procurement risks and take effective measures to minimize them. For
example, price escalation clauses and swaps are used to reduce price volatility. Other factors of importance
for Evonik’s risk position are the availability and price of raw materials, starting products and intermediates.